The mappings of external credit ratings are in line with those used by the Macquarie Group.  Where appropriate, credit
mitigants are in place including collateral, security structures and economic hedging.

There was a write down to assets related to African Bank Limited of R1m (2014: Rnil).

Intercompany balances have been classified according to Macquarie Group Ltd's credit rating.

50

Macquarie Securities South Africa Group
Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2015

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

32. Risk management (continued)

Foreign exchange risk

Foreign currency exposures arise from related party cost recoveries.  No hedges have been entered to cover this risk.

Management monitors the exposure and minimises the risk through regular settlement of inter-group balances.  All foreign
exchange exposures are reviewed by management on a monthly basis.

The table below indicates the foreign currency markets to which the Group had significant exposure at 31 March on its
intercompany assets.

Foreign currency exposure at the end of the reporting period

Group and Company

Foreign exchange Movement
in rate

2015 -
Sensitivity of
profit before

tax

2014 -
Sensitivity of
profit before

tax
AUD +10% 75,646 (5,464,278)
EUR +10% (16) (126,993)
GBP +10% 104,459 (3,664,439)
HKD +10% (25,131) (418,211)
USD +10% (10,794) (466,992)
AUD -10% (75,646) 5,464,278
EUR -10% 16 126,993
GBP -10% (104,459) 3,664,439
HKD -10% 25,131 418,211
USD -10% 10,794 466,992

Market risk

Market risk is the exposure to adverse changes in the value of the Group’s trading portfolios as a result of changes in market
prices or volatility.  The Group is exposed to the following risks in each of the major markets in which it trades:

Equities: changes in the price and volatility of individual equities, equity derivatives, equity baskets and equity indices, including
the risks arising from equity underwriting activity;

Interest rates: changes in the level, shape and volatility of yield curves, the basis between different interest rate securities and
derivatives and credit margins;

[…]

All of the gains and losses included in profit and loss for the period are included as net trading income in the statement of
comprehensive income.

54

Macquarie Securities South Africa Group
Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2015

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

During the year there were transfers out of Level 3 of the fair value hierarchy. This is due to the unobservable input driving less
than 20% of the valuation.  Unobservable inputs for derivative instruments include dividends and volatilities, while for financial
instruments at fair value through profit and loss the fund prices are unobservable due to market data not being available.

The financial assets at fair value through profit and loss in level 3 represent investments into unlisted funds where the value is
based on the Net Asset Value of the fund.

The financial liability at fair value through profit and loss in level 3 represents notes linked to the unlisted fund investments. As
such, the Group has limited exposure to the underlying funds.

Sensitivity of Level 3 assets Change in
variable

2015 -
Sensitivity of
profit before

tax

2014 -
Sensitivity of
profit before

tax
Derivative financial instruments 20% 12,356,353 Not applicable
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 10% 11,946,625 10,440,161
Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss 10% (12,019,140) (10,494,099)
Derivative financial instruments -20% (14,020,443)Not applicable
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss -10% (11,946,625) (10,440,161)
Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss -10% 12,019,140 10,494,099

The details of the funds are as follows:

Group and Company - 2015 % Holding Holding

R

Assets under
management

R
Blue Ink Fixed Income Fund 9.3 59,255,743 635,470,476
Blue Ink Long Short Aggressive Fund 6.7 60,210,510 900,892,737

Group and Company - 2014 % Holding Holding

R

Assets under
management

R
Blue Ink Fixed Income Fund 10.4% 51,755,805 495,609,465
Blue Ink Long Short Aggressive Fund 11.2% 52,645,802 471,453,547

All of the gains and losses included in profit and loss for the period are included as net trading income in the statement of
comprehensive income.

35. Contingent liabilities and commitments

Operating lease commitments

Where a Group company is the lessee, the future minimum lease payments under non-cancelable operating leases are as
follows:

Group and Company

Lease of premises 2015 2014
No later than 1 year 221,580 2,420,968
Later than 1 year but less than 5 years - 221,580

221,580 2,642,548

55

Macquarie Securities South Africa Group
Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2015